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Statement

Steps taken by the Government to improve the availability and to
contain prices of essential food items

General Measure:

1. National Consultation Meeting of the Minister of States/UTs in-charge of Consumer
Affairs and Food held on 7th July, 2015 at New Delhi resolved to take steps to keep
prices of essential commodities, especially Pulses and onion under control.

2 Advisory were issued to State Governments to take strict action against hoarding
and black marketing and effectively enforce the Essential Commodities Act, 1955
and the Prevention of Black-marketing and Maintenance of Supplies of Essential
Commodities Act, 1980.

3 Regular review meeting on price and availability situation is being held at the
highest level including at the level of Committee of Secretaries, Inter Ministerial
Committee, Price Stabilization Fund Management Commitiee and other Departmental
level review meetings.

4 Higher MSP has been announced so as to incentivize production and thereby
enhance availability of food items which may help moderate prices.

5 A Plan Scheme titled Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) is being implemented to
regulate price volatility of agricultural commodities.

Specific Measures:
Onion

6 Export of onion were restricted through imposition of Mimmum Export Price
{MEP) when prices were ruling high and import is allowed at zero duty.

7 Retail sale of onion was undertaken from the stock held by SFAC and NAFED.

8  Imported 2000 MT of onion from Egypt and China through MMTC. As no
demands {rom State were received, the onion were disposed off through tender
in the open market.

9 The stock limits in respect of onion have been extended by one more vear i.e.
up to 2nd July, 2016 under the HEssential Commodities Act.

10, Procurement of 15000 MT of onion by SFAC and NAFED for market intervention
during lean period has been approved.

Non-supply of wheat and pulses through ration shops in Hyderabad

727, DR. K. V. P RAMACHANDRA RAO: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

{a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to media reports that
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wheat and pulses are not available in ration shops of Hyderabad for the past three
months; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to streamline the supplies through ration shops in

Hyderabad and elsewhere in Telangana and other States?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PURLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN): (a) and (b) Targeted Public Distribution System (TPD3)
is operated under the joint responsibility of the Central and the State/UT Governments.
Central Government is responsible for procurement, allocation and transportation of
foodgrains upto the designated depots of the Food Corporation of India (FCI). The
operational responsibilities including further allocation and distribution of foodgrains
within the States/UTs, rest with the concerned State/UT Governments.

Under TPDS only rice, wheat and coarse grain are allocated to States/UTs.
However to improve viability of Fair Price Shop (FPS) State Government may allow sale
of commodities other than foodgrains distributed under TPDS through FPS.

The statement showing quantity of foodgrains allocated to all States/UTs including
Telangana and lifted by them for Month of January, 2016, February, 2016 and March,
2016 are given in the Statement (See below).

Strengthening and streamlining of TPDS 1s a continuous endeavour. To improve
functioning of TPDS, Government has been regularly issuing advisories and holding
meetings, conferences, etc. wherein State/UT Governments are requested for review of
lists of beneficiaries, improving the offtake of allocated foodgrains, ensuring timely
availability of foodgrains at FPSs, greater transparency in functioning of TPDS, improved
monitoring and vigilance at various levels, improving the viability of FPS operations,
etc.

Further, TPDS(C) Order, 2015 interafic requires State Government to take following
important steps for reforming TPDS:

1. Ensure through Authorised Agency, Physical delivery of foodgrains at FPS.

2. Obtain Monthly certificate confirming delivery of allocated foodgrain at FPS
and 1its distribution to eligible household.

3. Application of IT tools for functioning of PDS.

4 Ensure monitoring of end-to-end operations of TPDS through electronic

platform.

5 Notify Internal Grievance Redressal Mechanism.



Statement

Offtake of wheat as against the allocation for the month of January, 2016 under TPDS

(in thousand tons)

rle

(Allocation) (Offtake) (% Offtake)
S1.No. State/UT (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFS5A NF5A (Total) (BPL) ({(AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total) (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFS5A (Total)
(Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide
over) over) over)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1.2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
1. Andhra Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.406 0.138 11.544 0.010 0.065 4.276 8.381 0.000 12.732 0 0 0.0 T35 0.0 1103
2. Arunachal Pradesh  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
3. Assam 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.272 8.272 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.606 14.457 16.063 0 0 0.0 0.0 174.8 194.2
4. Bihar (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 183.129 0.000 183.129 0.000 0.000 0.000 188.075 0.000 188.075 0 0.0 0 103 0 102.7
5.  Chhattisgarh (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6. Delhi (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.836 0.009 29.845 0.000 0.000 0.000 32.544 0.008 32.552 0 0.0 0.0 109.1 88.9 109.1
7.  Goa 0.000 0.000 0.000 0418  0.320 0.738 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.441  0.432 0.873 0 0 0.0 105.5 135.0 118.3
8.  Gujarat 32.245 14.761 99.555 0.000 0.000 146.561 30.984 14.761 121.968 0.000 0.000 167.713 96.1 100.0 122.5 0.0 0.0 1144
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Haryana (NFS5A)

Himachal Pradesh

(NFSA)

Jammu and Kashmir

Tharkhand (NFSA)

Karnataka (NFSA)

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

(NFSA)

Maharashtra (NF5A)

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Odisha

.000

.000

181

.000

.000

963

.000

.000

106

.000

.000

317

.000

.000

.000

762

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

326

.000

0.000

0.000

12.693

0.000

0.000

16.826

0.000

0.000

2.651

2.269

0.624

1.873

0.000

66250

9.101

0.000

14.733

52.403

0.000

210.167

215.341

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

33.888

0.000

17.891

66.250

26.992

18.636

14.733

52.403

23.789

210.167

215.341

2.757

2.269

0.624

2.716

33.888

0.

0.

.000

.000

L1129

.000

.000

L3335

000

000

.122

.000

.000

g o

.000

.000

.000

431

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

063

.000

0.000

0.000

9.3435

0.000

0.000

18.792

0.000

0.000

3.064

3.060

0.574

1.873

0.000

56.278

9.673

0.000

10.431

60.992

0.000

225.186

214.036

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

21.463

0.000

18.387

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.022

0.000

56.278

28.062

13.903

10.431

60.992

24.127

225.186

214.056

3.186

3.060

0.574

2.477

21.463

74.8

T6.6

115.1

100

0.0

0.0

8§1.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

20

0.0

73.6

0.0

12147

115.6

134.9

920

100

0.0

85

106.3

0.0

70.8

116

107

99

0.0

63.3

102.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

84.9

104.0

74.6

70.8

116.4

101.4

107.1

994

115.6

134.9

92.0

91

63.3
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
22. Punjab (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 72.510 0.000 72.510 0.000 0.000 0.000 20.148 0.000 20.148 0 0.0 o} 28 0 27.8
23. Rajasthan (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 232.631 0.000 232.631 0.000 0.000 0.000 232.808 0.000 232.808 0 0.0 0 100 0 100.1
24,  Sikkim 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.302 0.302 0.000 0.000 0.246 0.000 0.000 0.246 0 0 00 0.0 0.0 g1.3
25. Tamil Nadu 0.000 0.000 13.783 0.000 0.000 13.783 0.000 0.000 11.589 0.000 0.000 11.589 0 0 84.1 0.0 0.0 84.1
26. Telangana (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.009 0.259 8.268 0.000 0.160 0.000 4.747  0.607 5.514 0 0 00 593 2344 66.7
27. Tripura (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.103 2.103 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.297 2.297 0 0 0.0 00 109.2 109.2
28. Uttar Pradesh 75.431 33.933 154.356 133.916 0.000 397.636 97.063 46.897243.824 16.271 0.000 404.055 128.7 1382 158.0 12.2 0.0 101.6
29. Uttarakhand (NF5A) 0.000 0.000 0.000 12.713 5.669 18.382 0.000 0.000 0.000 12.751 6.597 19.348 0.0 00 0.0 100.3 116.4 105.3
30. West Bengal (NFS5A) 49.758 16.911 58.816 352.059 0.000 177.544 49.472 13.796 74.150 52.607 0.000 190.025 99.4 gl.6 126.1 101.1 0.0 107.0
31. Andaman and 0.045 0.020 0.844 0.000 0.000 0.909 0.000 0.000 0.544 0.000 0.000 0.544 0 0 65 0 0 60
Nicobar Islands
32. Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0
(NFSA/DBT)
33. Dadra and 0.024 0.013 0.036 0.000 0.000 0.073 0.048 0.026 0.072 0.000 0.000 0.146 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 00 200.0

Nagar Haveli
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34. Daman and Diu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.031 0.000 0.031 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.8 0.0 11.8
35. Lakshadweep 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 v] 0 0 0 0 0
(NFSA)
36. Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 ] 0 0.0 0.0 oo 00
(NFSA/DBT)
ToTaL 169.270 67.726 364.326 1338.773 34.963 19735.038 186.680 77.201 493.377 1168.491 42.807 1968.556 110.3 114.0 135.4 873 122.4 997
Offtake of Wheat as against the allocation for the month of February, 2016 under TPDS
(in thousand tons)
(Allocation) (Offtake) (% Offtake)
$1.No. State/UT (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total) (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total) (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total)
(Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide
over) over) over)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
1. Andhra Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.407 0.136 11.543 0.043 0.010 0.6335 2.898 0.000 3.588 0 0 0.0 25.4 0.0 311
2. Arunachal Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 V] 0 0 0.0
3. Assam 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.272 8.272 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.509 8.509 0 0 0.0 0.0 102.9 102.9
4.  Bihar (NF5A) 0.000 0.000 0.000 183.129 0.000 183.129 0.000 0.000 0.000 176.920 0.000 176.920 0 0.0 V] 97 0 96.6
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10 11 12 13 14 13 16 17 18 19 20
5.  Chhattisgarh (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6. Delhi (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.836 0.009 29.845  0.000  0.000 0.000 29.228 0.008 29.236 0 00 00 980 889 98.0
7. Goa 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.418 0.320 0.738  0.000  0.000 0.000 0.459 0409 0.868 0 0 0.0 109.8 127.8 117.6
8.  Gujarat 32.245 14.761 99.355 0.000 0.000 146.361 33.626 14.761112.720 0.000 0.000 161.107 104.3 100.0 113.2 0.0 0.0 109.9
9. Haryana (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 66.230 0.000 66.250 0.000  0.000 0.000 60.287 0.000 60.287 0 0.0 0 91 0 91.0
10. Himachal Pradesh  0.000 0.000 0.000 9.101 17.891 26.992 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.305 18.893 28.198 0 0.0 00 102.2 105.6 104.5
(NFSA)
11. Jammu and Kashmir 4.181 1.762 12.693 0.000 0.000 18.636 3.467  1.669 10.286 0.000 0.000 15422 2.9 947 §1.0 00 0.0 828
12. Tharkhand (NFSA)  0.000 0.000 0.000 14.733 0.000 14.733  0.000  0.000 0.000 13.207 0.000 13.207 0 0 00 8§9.6 0.0 89.6
13. Karnataka (NFSA)  0.000 0.000 0.000 52.403 0.000 52.403 0.000 0.000 0.000 57.282 0.000 57.282 0 0.0 0 109 0 109.3
14. Kerala 6.963 0.000 16.826 0.000 0.000 23.789 6.043  0.000 15.351 0.000 0.000 21.394 86.8 0 91.2 0.0 0.0 89.9
15. Madhya Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 210.167 0.000 210.167 0.000  0.000 0.000 2359.513 0.000 259.515 0 0.0 0 124 0 1235
(NFSA)
16. Maharashtra (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 215.341 0.000 215.341 0.000 0.000 0.000 203.937 0.000 205.937 0 0.0 0 26 0 95.6
17. Manipur 0.106 0.000 2.651  0.000 0.000 2.757 0.171  0.000 3.682  0.000 0.000 3.853 161.3 0 1389 0.0 0.0 139.8
18. Meghalaya 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.560 0.55¢ 2.118  0.366  0.000 1.95 0.000 0.000 2.317 0 0 1389 0.0 0.0 109.4
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

235,

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

J1.

32

33

Mizoram

Nagaland

Odisha

Punjab (NFSA)

Rajasthan (NFS5A)

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu

Telangana (NFSA)

Tripura (NFSA)

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand (NFSA)

West Benal (NF5A)

Andaman and

Nicobar Islands

Chandigarh
(NFSA/DBT)

Dadra and

Nagar Haveli

75.431

0.000

0.000

0.0435

0.000

0.024

33.933

0.000

0.000

0.020

0.000

0.013

0.624

1.873

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

13.783

0.000

0.000

154.356

0.000

0.000

0.844

0.000

0.036

0.000

0.000

34.234

72.510

232.631

0.000

0.000

8.009

0.000

133.916

12.713

189.339

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.

3.

0.

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.302

.000

.259

.103

000

669

000

.000

.000

.000

0.624

2.716

34.234

72.510

232.631

0.302

13.783

8.268

2.103

397.636

18.382

189.359

0.909

0.000

0.073

0.517

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

74.583

0.000

5.979

0.000

0.000

0.024

0.326

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.232

1.795

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

14.879

0.000

0.000

34.927 165.058

0.000

1.324

0.000

0.000

0.013

0.000

3.881

0.000

0.000

0.036

0.000

0.000

23.375

15.700

226.547

0.000

0.000

1.474

0.000

148.244

12.504

33.874

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.302

0.000

0.039

1.997

0.000

5.663

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.232

2.638

23.575

15.700

226.547

0.302

14.879

1.513

1.997

422.812

18.167

43.0358

0.000

0.000

0.073

0

100

0

98.9

0.0

0.0

100.0

100

0.0

0.0

102.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0

37.2

26

0.0

0.0

108.0

0.0

0.0

106.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

68.9

22

97

0.0

18.4

0.0

110.7

98.4

17.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

15.1

95.0

99.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

37.2

97

68.9

21.7

97.4

100.0

108.0

183

95.0

106.3

98.8

23.8

0.0

100.0
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
34. Daman and Diu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.4350 0.000 0.450 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.0 0.0 171.1
35. Lakshadweep (NF5A) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 V] 0 0 V]
36. Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(NFSA/DBT)
ToTaL 119.512 50.815 303.241 1477.980 35.3519 1987.067 124.821 53.030330.506 1277.406 35.820 1821.583 104.4 104.4 109.0 864 100.8 91.7
Offtake of Wheat as against the allocation for the month of March, 2016 under TPDS
(in thousand tons)
(Allocation) (Offtake) (% Offtake)
SLNo. State/UT (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total) (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Tetal) (BPL) (AAY) (APL) NFSA NFSA (Total)
(Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide (Normal) (tide
over) over) over)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 135 16 17 18 19 20
1. Andhra Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.407 0.136 11.543 0.043 0.020 0.854 7.168 0.000 8.087 V] 0 0.0 62.8 0.0 70.1
2. Arunachal Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 V] 0 0 0.0
3.  Assam 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.272 8.272 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.261 8.201 v] 0 0.0 0.0 99.9 99.9
4.  Bihar (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 183.129 0.000 183.129 0.000 0.000 0.000 157.896 0.000 1357.896 ] 0.0 0 86 0 86.2

0zT

0] SAPMSUR UBILLY

[VHAVS VAIVY]

SUOLISANG) PaLIDISUS)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Chhattisgarh (NFSA) 0.000
Delhi (NFSA) 0.000
Goa 0.000
Gujarat 32.245
Haryana (NFS5A) 0.000
Himachal Pradesh 0.000
(NFSA)

Jammu and Kashmir  0.000
Tharkhand (NFSA) 0.000
Karnataka (NFSA) 0.000
Kerala 6.963
Madhya Pradesh 0.000
(NFSA)

Maharashtra (NFSA) 0.000
Manipur 0.106
Meghalaya 0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

14.761

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

99.355

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

16.826

0.000

0.000

2.651

0.000

0.000

29.710

0.418

0.000

66.250

9.101

11.693

14.733

52.403

0.000

217.002

215.341

0.000

1.560

0.000

0.003

0.320

0.000

0.000

17.891

0.000

29.715

0.738

146.561

66.250

26.992

18.496

14.733

52.403

23.789

217.002

215.341

2757

2.118

0.000

0.000

0.000

32.176

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

14.761 101.266

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

5.817

0.000

0.000

20.041

0.000

0.000

3.649

0.000

0.000

28.327

0.649

0.000

71.299

9.101

3.051

12.126

39.247

0.000

210.740

195.444

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.231

0.000

0.000

17.886

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

28.327

0.880

148.203

T1.299

26.987

10.161

12.126

39.247

29.289

210.740

195.444

JTET

0.000

99.8

0.0

132.8

101.9

0

0.0

100.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0.0

0.0

0

0.0

0.0

101.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

119.1

137.6

0.0

933

155.3

0.0

108

100.0

26.1

823

75

97

91

0.0

0.0

72.2

0.0

100.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

95.3

119.2

101.1

107.6

100.0

54.9

823

74.9

123.1

97.1

90.8

136.3

0.0
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1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 13 16 17 18 19 20

19. Mizoram .000 .000  0.000 0.396 0.189 0.585 .000 0.000 0.764 0.000 0.000 0764 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 130.6
20. Nagaland 517 326 1.873 0.000 0.000 2.716 517 0.326 1.545 0.000 6.024 2.412 100 100 83 0 1] 89

21. Odisha .000 .000 0.000 34.234 0.000 34.234 .000 0.000 0.000 25.891 0.000 25.891 1] 0 0.0 75.6 0.0 75.6
22. Punjab (NFSA) .000 .000 0.000 72.510 0.000 72.510 .000 0.000 0.000 275.085 0.000 275.085 0 0.0 0 379 0 379.4
23. Rajasthan (NFSA) .000 .000 0.000 232.631 0.000 232.631 .000 0.000 0.000 233.546 0.000 233.546 0.0 0.0 0 100 0 100.4
24. Sikkim .000 .000  0.000 0.000 0.302 0.302 .000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.604 0.604 0 0 00 0.0 200.0 200.0
25. Tamil Nadu .000 .000 13.783 0.000 0.000 13.783 .000 0.000 15.306 0.000 0.000 13.306 0 U] 111.0 0.0 0.0 111.0
26. Telangana (NFS5A) .000 .000  0.000 8.009 0.259 8.268 .000 0.000 0.000 6.438 0.142 6.580 1] 0 0.0 80.4 54.8 79.6
27. Tripura (NFSA) .000 .000  0.000 0.000 2.103 2.103 .000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.931 1.931 1] 1] 0.0 0.0 91.8 91.8
28. Uttar Pradesh .000 .000  0.000 446.799 0.000 446.799 .000 0.000 0.000 443.163 0.000 443.163 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.2 0.0 99.2
29. Uttarakhand (NFSA) 0.000 .000 0.000 12,713 5.66% 18.382 .000 0.000 0.000 12.916 5.663 18.579 0.0 0.0 0.0 101.6 999 101.1
30. West Benal (NFSA) .000 .000 0.000 189.359 0.000 189.359 .000 4.249 0.000 128.467 0.000 132.716 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.8 0.0 70.1
31. Andaman and .000 .000  0.000 0.054 0.761 0.815 .000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1] 0 0 0 0 o

Nicobar Islands
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32. Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(NFSA/DBT)

33. Dadra and 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.063 0.000 0.063 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.091 0.000 0.091 0.0 0.0 0.0 144.4 0.0 144.4
Nagar Haveli

34. Daman and Diu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.263 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0

35. Lakshadweep (NFSA) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 o} 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(NFSA/DBT)
ToTaL 39.831 15.087 134.688 1809.778 43.268 2042.652 43.063 19.680149.242 1860.908 34.742 2107.635 108.1 130.4 110.8 102.8 803 103.2
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